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ABBREVIATIONS
AB ANCHOR BOLT
AC ASPHALT CONCRETE, AIR

CONDITIONING
ACC ACCESS CONTROL
ACOUS ACOUSTICAL
ADDIT ADDITIONAL
ADJ ADJACENT
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
AGG AGGREGATE
ALT ALTERNATE
ALUM ALUMINUM
ANOD ANODIZED
APRROX APPROXIMATE
ARCH ARCHITECT (URAL)
AS ADJUSTABLE SHELF(S)
AWS ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK 

STANDARDS
B BLANK CABINET PANEL
BD BOARD
BLK BLOCK
BLDG BUILDING
BLKG BLOCKING
BM BEAM
BOT BOTTOM
BUR BUILT UP ROOF(ING)
CAB CABINET
CEM CEMENT
CI CAST IRON
CJ CONTROL JOINT
CJF CONTROL/CONSTRUCTION 

JOINT FILLED
CL CENTERLINE
CLG CEILING
CLR CLEAR(ANCE)/COLOR
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CNTR COUNTER
CO CLEAN OUT
COB CITY OF BAKERSFIELD
COC CITY OF COALINGA
COL COLUMN
CONC CONCRETE
CONN CONNECTION
CONT CONTINUOUS OR CONTINUE(D)
COP CONTROL OPERATIONS PANEL
CPT CARPET(ED)
CR CARD READER
CSVB COVED SHEET VINYL BASE
CTSK COUNTER SINK
CU CONDENSER UNIT
d PENNY (NAILS)
D DRAWER
DBL DOUBLE
DEMO DEMOLITION
DET DETAIL
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DG DECOMPOSED GRANITE
DIA DIAMETER
DIM DIMENSION
DIS DISABLED
DL DEAD LOAD
DN DOWN
DS DOWN SPOUT
DTL DETAIL
DTR DUCT THRU ROOF
DWG(S) DRAWING(S)
E EAST
EA EACH

EDF ELECTRIC DRINKING FOUNTAIN
EF EXHAUST FAN
EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION AND

FINISH SYSTEM
EJ EXPANSION JOINT
ELEC ELECTRIC(AL)
ELEV ELEVATION
EPC ELECTROSTATIC POWDER

COATING
EPS ELECTROSTATIC PAINTING

SYSTEM
EQ EQUAL
EQUIP EQUIPMENT
ES ELASTOMERIC SEALANT
EX/EXIST EXISTING
EXH EXHAUST
EXT EXTERIOR
EW EACH WAY
F, (F) FUTURE
FCO FLOOR CLEANOUT
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FDN FOUNDATION
FEX FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FG FINISH GRADE
FIN FINISH(ED)
FLR FLOOR(ING)
FLOUR FLOURESCENT
FOC FACE OF CONCRETE
FOF FACE OF FINISH
FOM FACE OF MASONRY
FOS FACE OF STUDS
FOIC FURNISHED BY OWNER AND

INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR
FRMG FRAMING
FRS FIRE RETARDANT SEALANT
FS FIXED SHELF
FTG FOOTING
FURR FURRED (ING)
FV FIELD VERIFY
GA GAGE, GAUGE
GI GALVINIZED IRON
GL GLASS, GLAZING
GS GLAZING SIDE
GWT GLAZED WALL TILE
GYP GYPSUM
HB HOSE BIBB
HC HOLLOW CORE
HD HEAVY DUTY
HDR HEADER
HDBD HARDBOARD
HDWD HARDWOOD
HDWR HARDWARE
HFEX HALON FIRE EXTINGUISHER
HM HOLLOW METAL
HORIZ HORIZONTAL
HT HEIGHT
HVAC HEATING/VENTILATING/

AIR CONDITIONING
ID INSIDE DIAMETER
INFO INFORMATION
INSUL INSULATE (D), (ION)
INT INTERIOR
JST JOIST
JT(S) JOINTS
K KICKER
KS KNEE SPACE
LAV LAVATORY

LL LIVE LOAD
LT LIGHT
MAX MAXIMUM
MB MACHINE BOLT
MBL MINI BLIND
MC MEDICINE CABINET
MDO MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY
MECH MECHANIC(AL)
MEP MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,

PLUMBING
MET METAL
MFR MANUFACTURE(R)
MIN MINIMUM
MIR MIRROR
MISC MISCELLANEOUS
MO MASONRY OPENING
MRT MOLDED RUBBER FLOOR TILE
MT METAL THRESHOLD
MTD MOUNTED
MTL MATERIAL
N NORTH
NAT NATURAL
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NO NUMBER
NOM NOMINAL
NTS NOT TO SCALE
OBS OBSCURE
OC ON CENTER(S)
OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OFRD OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN
OH OVERHEAD
OPNG OPENING
PA PLANTING AREA
PFR POLYURETHANE FOAM
ROOFING
PJ POUR JOINT
PL PROPERTY LINE
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLAS LAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLAS PLASTER
PLBG PLUMBING
PRC POLYURETHANE ROOF
COATING
P.O.T. PATH OF TRAVEL
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PT PRESSURE TREATED
PVMT PAVEMENT
PWD PLYWOOD
RA RETURN AIR, RUBBER

ACCESSORY
RASF RUBBERIZED ASPHALT SHEET

FLASHING
RASWD RUBBER ASPHALT SHEET

WATER PROOFING
RAD RADIUS
RD ROOF DRAIN
REF REFRIGERATOR
REFL REFLECTED
REG REGISTER
REQ(S) REQUIREMENT(S)
REQ'D REQUIRED
REQD REQUIRED
REV REVISION(S), REVISED
RM ROOM
RO ROUGH OPENING
ROW RIGHT OF WAY

RR ROOF RAFTER
RS REDUCER STRIP
RSTA RUBBER STAIR TREAD

ACCESSORY
RWB RUBBER WALL BASE
S SOUTH
SC SOLID CORE
SCHED SCHEDULE
SD STORM DRAIN
SF SQUARE FOOT/STOREFRONT
SFRM SPRAYED FIRE-RESISTIVE

MATERIAL
SG SAFETY GLAZING (FULLY

TEMPERED)
SHTG SHEATHING
SHT(S) SHEET(S)
SIM SIMILAR
SJ SEALED JOINT
SJF SAWN JOINT FILLED
SP SOLID POLYMER
SPEC (S) SPECIFICATION(S)
SQ SQUARE
SS STAINLESS STEEL
STD(S) STANDARD(S)
STL STEEL
STOR STORAGE
STRUCT STRUCTURAL
T TEMPERED
T/M/B TOP/MIDDLE/BOTTOM
TAC TOP OF ASPHALT CONCRETE
TC TOP OF CONCRETE
TER TERRAZZO
TH THICK(NESS)
TOC TOP OF CONCRETE
TOS TOP OF SEAT
TOW TOP OF WALL
TP TOP OF PAVING
TV TELEVISION
TW TOP OF WALK
TWP TRANSLUCENT WALL PANEL
TYP TYPICAL
UCMT UNGLAZED CERAMIC MOSAIC 

TILE
UG UNDERGROUND
UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
URI URINAL
VCT VINYL COMPOSITION FLOOR TILE
VCTB VINYL COVERED TACKBOARD
VER VERIFY
VERT VERTICAL
VTS VINYL TACK SURFACE
VWC VINYL WALL COVERING
W WEST
W/ WITH
WC WATER CLOSET
WD WOOD
WH/ WHERE
WI WROUGHT IRON
W/O WITHOUT
WP WATERPROOFING
WRB WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
WT WEIGHT
WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC
XFMR TRANSFORMER

*
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ASPHALTIC CONCRETE
INSULATION - RIGID
PERLITE

INSULATION - RIGID
FOAM, FIBERGLASS

PLASTIC, AS NOTED

INSULATION - BATT

CONCRETE

METAL FRAMING

GRANULAR FILL

EARTH MATERIAL

NIC

WOOD FINISHREVISION NUMBER
WITH CLOUD

WOOD BLOCKING

WOOD CONTINUOUS

NOT IN CONTRACT BY OTHERS
(NIC HAS TO BE WRITTEN WITH
DASHED LINES)

COLUMNS - SIZE AS NOTED
ON STRUCTURAL SHEETS

FLUSH SURFACES
THAT MEET

ACCESSORY NUMBER,
REFER TO ACCESSORY
SCHEDULE (A2.01)

GYP BD

PLYWOOD

SAND

ROOM REFERENCE

FIRE RETARDANT SEALANT-
SEE SCHEDULE

SEALANT DESIGNATION-
SEE SCHEDULE

REDUCER STRIP/FLOOR ASSEMBLY-
SEE SCHEDULE

WALL TYPE W/ LOCATION OF
MULTIPLE LAYERS WH/
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WINDOW LETTER(S)

ELEVATION, X REFERENCE
OR DATUM
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Horace Mann Elementary School
Bakersfield City School District

District No. 22214-37-MP
GENERAL NOTES

17-01-19

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
(TITLE DOCUMENTS) AND ALL OTHER LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES OF THE
GOVERNING AUTHORITY  HAVING JURISDICTION AND AS IDENTIFIED UNDER
APPLICABLE CODES ON THIS SHEET. IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE DOCUMENTS TO
COMPLY HERETO.

2. ALL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONCERT WITH EACH OTHER. IF THE
CONTRACTOR DISCOVERS ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE DOCUMENTS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST IN WRITING A CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT.
REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR PLACEMENT,
ORIENTATION AND COORDINATION OF WORK. INFORMATION SHOWN IN LARGER
SCALE IS INTENDED TO SUPPLEMENT INFORMATION OF SMALLER, PRECEDING
REFERENCE DRAWINGS. LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS.

3. NOTATION MARKED "TYPICAL" (TYP) SHALL BE CONSISTENT THROUGHOUT ALL SUCH
REFERENCE NOMENCLATURE, SYMBOLS AND DRAWING INDICATIONS OF LIKE OR
SIMILAR KIND.

4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION
CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS  PRIOR TO ORDERING, FABRICATING OR INSTALLING
ANY ASSOCIATED WORK. IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
REQUEST IN WRITING A CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY ASSOCIATED WORK.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY, AT THE SITE, ALL EXISTING  CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
SUBMITTAL OF BIDS. SITE VISITS DURING BIDDING SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE
OWNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING WORK. ANY DAMAGED WORK SHALL BE
REPLACED WITH THE SAME MATERIALS, INCLUDING MATCHING THE EXISTING
COLORS AND TEXTURES.

7. EXISTING WORK IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. THE OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT
DO NOT GUARANTEE EXISTING CONDITIONS AS SHOWN ON THESE DOCUMENTS.

8. CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR OWN CLEANUP AS WORK
PROGRESSES.

9. MATERIALS SUSPECTED OF CONTAINING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS THAT ARE
DISCOVERED DURING THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE
OWNER IN WRITING. WORK IN THAT PARTICULAR AREA SHALL BE SUSPENDED UNTIL
THE OWNER TESTS THE SUSPECT MATERIAL AND IT IS FOUND TO BE SAFE, OR THE
MATERIAL HAS BEEN PROPERLY ABATED.

10. ALL WORK IS NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

11. IN THE EVENT CERTAIN FEATURES OF THE CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT FULLY SHOWN
ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, THEN THEIR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE OF
THE SAME CHARACTER AS FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS THAT ARE SHOWN.

12. STORAGE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND EFFECT OF WORK ON EXISTING
OCCUPIED AREAS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF ALL WORK PROVIDED
BY OTHERS UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT(S).

14. KEYNOTES USED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE FOR ASSEMBLIES,
MATERIAL REFERENCES AND NOTES. REFER TO THE KEYNOTES LIST ON THE
RESPECTIVE DRAWING FOR THE INFORMATION TO EACH KEYNOTE.

15. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH CFC CHAPTER 33,
FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER 33,
SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION.

17. NO CHANGES OR REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE FOLLOWING WRITTEN APPROVAL
WHICH AFFECTS ACCESS COMPLIANCE ITEMS UNLESS SUCH CHANGES OR
REVISIONS ARE SUBMITTED TO DSA FOR APPROVAL.

18. SUBSTITUTIONS AFFECTING DSA REGULATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED AS A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (DSA 140) OR ADDENDA AND APPROVED BY
DSA PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION.

19. ALL EXITS SHALL BE OPERABLE DURING BUSINESS HOURS FROM INSIDE WITHOUT
USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE. NO DEAD OR SLIDING BOLTS. NO LATCH
OR LATCHING DEVICE EXCEPT HARDWARE PERMITTED UNDER CBC 1010.2.4.

THE FOLLOWING IS A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE SCOPE OF WORK AS REQUIRED BY DSA.
CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE/VERIFY THE ENTIRE SCOPE AS SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BIDS.

1. REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING PARKING AREA PAVEMENT

NOTE:
2. DSA NO. 03-125481 CANNOT BE CERTIFIED UNTIL DSA NO. 03-122671 IS CERTIFIED.

3. THE SCOPE OF WORK DOES NOT TRIGGER PATH OF TRAVEL IMPROVEMENTS IN
COMPLIANCE WITH CBC 11B-202.4, EXCEPTION 5.

17-01-20N

SCOPE OF WORK

A0.00

TITLE  SHEET

APPLICABLE CODES

Title 19, CCR

CCR PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS

Title 24, CCR

17-01-12

PART 1 2022  CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

PART 2 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE VOLUME 1 AND
2 (2021 IBC, WITH 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

PART 3 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (2020 EDITION NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE WITH 2022 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

PART 4 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (2021 EDITION IAPMO UNIFORM
MECHANICAL CODE)

PART 5 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (2021 EDITION IAPMO UNIFORM
PLUMBING CODE)

PART 6 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

PART 8 2022 CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE

PART 9 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (2021 EDITION, INTERNATIONAL FIRE
CODE)

PART 9 2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE CHAPTER 33 - FIRE SAFETY DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION

PART 10 2022 EXISTING BUILDING CODE (2021 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING
BUILDING CODE)

PART 11 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

PART 12 2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE

NFPA 13 2022 EDITION, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER
SYSTEMS 2022 OF CALIFORNIA

NFPA 14 2019 EDITION, STANDARD FOR THE  INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE
AND HOSE SYSTEMS

NFPA 17 2021 EDITION, STANDARD DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS

NFPA 17A 2021 EDITION, STANDARD WET CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS

NFPA 20 2019 EDITION, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STATIONARY
PUMPS FOR FIRE PROTECTION

NFPA 22 2018 EDITION, STANDARD FOR WATER TANKS FOR PRIVATE FIRE
PROTECTION

NFPA 24 2019 EDITION, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE
SERVICE MAINS AND THEIR APPURTENANCES

NFPA 25 2013 EDITION, STANDARD FOR THE INSPECTION, TESTING, AND
MAINTENANCE OF WATER-BASED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS (CA
AMENDED)

NFPA 72 2022 EDITION, NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE 2022 OF
CALIFORNIA

NFPA 80 2019 EDITION, STANDARD FOR FIRE DOOR AND OPENING
PROTECTIVES

DSA NOTES

17-01-24M

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR).

2. CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY
AN ADDENDA OR A CCD APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS
REQUIRED BY TITLE 24, CCR, PART 1, SECTION 4, GROUP 1, 4-338.

3. A CLASS 3 PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND
APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS
INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN
SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

4. REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF DSA AND OTHER
APPROVING/PERMITING AUTHORITIES IN THE EVENT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES,
CONFLICTS OR DUAL REQUIREMENTS THE MORE RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENTS WILL
PREVAIL.

5. A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT
(OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE
PROJECT.

6. GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS
AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL
ORDINANCES.

7. THE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS
COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
ACCESSIBILITY PROVISION FOR THE POT REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATION,
ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT,
THE P.O.T. WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF
THE P.O.T. THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NON COMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO
COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK
THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR
PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED
ON VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE
HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT.

8. DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF P.O.T. ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT
REPRESENTED AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND
REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.

9. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK OF THE
ALTERATION, REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
TITLE 24, CCR. SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR
NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH
TITLE 24, CCR, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD), OR A SEPARATE SET
OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK. (SECTION 4-317(C), PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR).

10. CONSTRUCTION SITE MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CFC CHAPTER 14 AT ALL TIMES.

11. ONE COPY OF TITLE 24 CCR PARTS 1-6 SHALL BE KEPT ON SITE DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
1300 BAKER STREET
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93305
PHONE: (661) 831-7851
FAX: (661)831-7813
ATTN:            DANIEL WASTAFERROD

DIRECTORY

Owner

Architect

AP ARCHITECTS
3434 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE #240
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93301
PHONE: (661) 327-1690
FAX: (661) 327-7204
ATTN: J. PATRICK FOGARTY, AIA

17-01-15M

Civil Engineer

PORTER & ASSOCIATES INC.
1200 21ST STREET,
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93301
PHONE: (661) 327 - 0362
FAX: (661) 327 - 2065
ATTN: FRED W. PORTER

SHEET INDEX

Architectural Sheets

A0.00 TITLE SHEET

A1.00 CAMPUS SITE PLAN

A8.00 DETAILS
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THESE  DRAWINGS  ARE  INSTRUMENTS  OF SERVICE AND
ARE THE PROPERTY OF AP ARCHITECTS. ALL DESIGNS
AND DRAWINGS ARE FOR THE USE ON THE  SPECIFIED
PROJECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED OTHERWISE
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMISSION  OF AP
ARCHITECTS. WRITTEN SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND
B E  R E S P O N S I B L E  F O R  A L L  D I M E N S I O N S  A N D
CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS. SHOP
DETAILS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR
APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH FABRICATION.
© COPYRIGHT

. NORTHHORACE MANN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
2710 NILES STREET
BAKERSFIELD, CA  93306
BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
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BUILDING DIRECTORY

M-1 1900/11363/51532/41306
03-122671

MULTIPURP/ CAFETERIA/ TOILETS/
ADMIN

M-2 3234/11363/51532/41306
03-122671

4 CLASSROOMS/ LIBRARY/
STORAGE

M-3 10977/51532/41306
03-122671

4 CLASSROOMS/ TOILETS/ ADMIN/
STORAGE

A 41306 2 KINDERGARTEN/ TOILETS/
STORAGE

B 11363/51532/03-122671 3 CLASSROOMS/ TOILETS

B3,B4 17766 2 CLASSROOMS

B1 03-106605 CLASSROOM

B2 03-106605 CLASSROOM

B5 03-106605 CLASSROOM

B6 03-106605 CLASSROOM

B7 03-106605 CLASSROOM

B8 03-106605/116978 TOILETS (09/27/05 CERTIFICATION)

B20

03-116978

B19

03-116978

B18 03-116978

B17

03-116978

B16

03-117375 CLASSROOM

03-116978
CLASSROOM (08/14/17
CERTIFICATION)B15

CLASSROOM (08/14/17
CERTIFICATION)

CLASSROOM (08/14/17
CERTIFICATION)

CLASSROOM (08/14/17
CERTIFICATION)

CLASSROOM (08/14/17
CERTIFICATION)

B23 03-118412

B22 03-118412 WORKROOM

B21 03-119917 CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.)

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN
IS A BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ABRUPT LEVEL
CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE OR
VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAXIMUM AND AT
LEAST 48" IN WIDTH. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND
SLIP-RESISTANT. CROSS-SLOPE SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48
AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT BE STEEPER
THAN 1:20. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED
FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM AND FREE
OF OBJECTS PROTRUDING MORE THAN 4" FROM THE WALL, ABOVE
27" AND LESS THAN 80" ABOVE THE FLOOR. ARCHITECT SHALL
VERIFY THAT THERE ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.

SEE ENLARGED PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE
STATEMENT: THE P.O.T. IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) ACCESSIBILITY
PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR
ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART OF
THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE P.O.T. WAS EXAMINED AND ANY
ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WERE
DETERMINED TO BE NON COMPLIANT WITH THE CBC HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED AND THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING
THEM INTO COMPLIANCE  HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE
OF THIS PROJECT'S  WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR
PORTIONS  OF THE POT THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS
PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A
FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE INDICATED IN THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE  OF THE
PROJECT REPRESENTED AS CBC COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE
NONCONFORMING  BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION
TOLERANCES, THE ITEMS SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE
WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.

1. HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE
CENTERED BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND 44 INCHES ABOVE FLOOR.
LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED
AND WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE
WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, BY PANIC
BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATION BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE
DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE
ABILITY TO GRASP AND TURN OPENING HARDWARE. LOCKED
EXIT DOORS SHALL OPERATE AS ABOVE IN EGRESS DIRECTION.

2. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS
FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR INTERIOR DOORS.
SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT
ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF
SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR
AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE
ABOVE STANDARDS WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED. THE
MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED
NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS.

3. CONSTRUCTION: THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT
AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH
UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE
OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A
TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE NARROW FRAMES
ARE USED, A 10" HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON
THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR, WHICH WILL ALLOW THE DOOR
TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT
CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

4. FOR HINGED DOORS, THE OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE
MEASURED WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90
DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION. AT LEAST ONE OF A
PAIR OF DOORS SHALL MEET THIS OPENING WIDTH
REQUIREMENT.

5. IN ADDITION TO ALL LOCAL CODES, ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA
BUILDING CODE, TITLE 24, AS WELL AS FEDERAL ADA
(AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT).

C 11363/51532/03-122671 2 CLASSROOMS/ STORAGE

D 11363/51532/03-122671 3 CLASSROOMS/ STORAGE

E 11363/51532/03-122671 3 CLASSROOMS

F 41306 TOILETS

G 101692/41306/30116 6 RELO CLASSROOMS/ TOILETS/
SPECIAL ED

PA 41306/03-106605/03-116978
03-119040

PARKING LOT A

PB 41306/03-101692/03-116978 PARKING LOT B

ADMINISTRATIONR-1 03-119040

STAFF LOUNGER-2 17766/43987

R-3

R-4

ADMINISTRATIONR-25 03-119040

ADMINISTRATIONR-17 03-119040

17766/43987

17766/43987

STAFF LOUNGE

STAFF LOUNGE

STAFF LOUNGE

CLASSROOM SWING SPACET1 03-122972

CLASSROOM SWING SPACET2 03-122972

CLASSROOM SWING SPACET3 03-122972

CLASSROOM SWING SPACET4 03-122972

CLASSROOM SWING SPACET5 03-122972

CLASSROOM SWING SPACET6 03-122972
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 CONCRETE BUMPER : 1 1/2"

02-01-06 -

NOTE:
PROVIDE BUMPERS WHERE NOTED ON SITE PLAN, PAINT DISABLED BLUE, #15090 FED STDS 595A AT
ACCESSIBLE STALLS, TYP

AC PAVING OVER BASE

SMOOTH TROWEL CONCRETE
FINISH

SPLAY

SECTION

ELEVATION
9" NOM

2 
3/

4"

5 
1/

4 
N

O
M

4 1/2"EQ EQ

#3 REBAR

EPOXY ADHESIVE BLOCK TO PAVING
CLEAN/PREP PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

3'-0" NOM

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES
PARKED IN DESIGNED
ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT
DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING
PLACARDS OR SPECIAL
LICENSE PLATES ISSUED FOR
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
WILL BE TOWED AT OWNER'S
EXPENSE.
TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE
RECLAIMED AT :
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX

OR BE TELEPHONING :
(XXX) XXX-XXXX
THIS APPLIES ONLY TO
ACCESSIBLE SPACES.

NOTES
1. POST A PERMANENT 18"x24" SIGN IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO OFF STREET

PARKING FACILITIES WITH UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES - SEE SITE PLAN

2. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND, EITHER LIGHT
CHARACTERS ON DARK BACKGROUND, OR DARK CHARACTERS ON LIGHT  BACKGROUND.

3. TOWING INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OWNER TO BE PRINTED BY SIGN MFR.

1" WHITE LETTERS ON DARK BACKGROUND

CONTRACTOR  TO OBTAIN INFO AND SUBMIT TO
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FABRICATION - INFORMATION
TO BE PRINTED ON SIGN BY MFR

CUSTOM 18"X24" REFLECTIVE ALUM - SEE SPECS

WHITE BORDER

56
A8.00

24
" M

IN
36

"

18"

#14 TAMPER PROOF SCREW - TYP OF (6)

ENTRANCE TOW AWAY SIGN 1"
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24

"
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FOOTINGS

MITRE/WELD
GRIND/FINISH SMOOTH

2x2x.125 SQUARE
ALUMINUM TUBING EPC

SIGN INSTALLED WITH
SILICON ADHESIVE ALL
FACES IN CONTACT
WITH FRAME (1) EACH
CORNER TORX #12
STAINLESS STEEL PAN
HEAD SELF-TAPING
METAL SCREW
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3/16"
TYP
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